Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 484 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas 93rd General Assembly A Bill	
2		T 440
3	Regular Session, 2021SENATE BIL	L 442
4		
5	By: Senator B. Ballinger	
6	By: Representative Gazaway	
7 8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
o 9	AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 27 OF	
10	THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING TRANSPORTATION AND MOTOR	
11	VEHICLE LAWS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
12	VEHICLE LAWS, AND FOR OTHER FORTOSES.	
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 27	
16	OF THE ARKANSAS CODE CONCERNING	
17	TRANSPORTATION AND MOTOR VEHICLE LAWS.	
18		
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 27-14-601(a)(3)(D), concerning fees for	the
23	registration and licensing of motor vehicles, is amended for consistency	to
24	read as follows:	
25	(D) Class Four — On all vehicles with a gross <u>loaded</u>	
26	weight between forty thousand one pounds (40,001 lbs.) and fifty-six thou	sand
27	pounds (56,000 lbs.), the fee to be charged shall be at the rate of eleve	n
28	dollars and five cents (\$11.05) per thousand pounds of gross loaded weigh	t of
29	the vehicles;	
30		
31	SECTION 2. DO NOT CODIFY. CONSTRUCTION AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT.	
32	It is the intent of the General Assembly that:	
33	(1) The enactment and adoption of this act shall not express	-
34	or impliedly repeal an act passed during the regular session of the Ninet	<u>y -</u>
35	Third General Assembly;	
36	(2) To the extent that a conflict exists between an act of t	ne



1	regular session of the Ninety-Third General Assembly and this act:
2	(A) The act of the regular session of the Ninety-Third
3	General Assembly shall be treated as a subsequent act passed by the General
4	Assembly for the purposes of:
5	(i) Giving the act of the regular session of the
6	Ninety-Third General Assembly its full force and effect; and
7	(ii) Amending or repealing the appropriate parts of
8	the Arkansas Code of 1987; and
9	(B) Section 1-2-107 shall not apply; and
10	(3) This act shall make only technical, not substantive, changes
11	to the Arkansas Code of 1987.
12	
13	
14	APPROVED: 3/25/21
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	